








 

 

 

 

 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 17-049831 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439766 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

MARCUS A. BARRETT  )  

5014 S. Benton Ave.,  

Kansas City, MO - 64130 

) 

) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR02436 
DIVISION  

DOB: 03/08/1983 )  

Race/Sex: B/M; )  

SSN: XXX-XX-  )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Assault 1st Degree or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim 

(565.050-002Y19791306.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, 
committed the Class B Felony of Assault in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant choked  until she lost consciousness, and such conduct 
was a substantial step toward the commission crime of attempting to casue serious 
physical injury to , and was done for the purpose of committing such assault. 
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 

  
 

Count II. Tampering With a Witness In a Felony Prosecution (575.270-

001Y20175006.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.270, RSMo, 
committed the Class D Felony of Tampering With a Witness, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to induce to 
withhold evidence or information or to testify falsely as a prospective witness in the felony 
case of State of Missouri v. Marcus Barrett, Case number 1716-CR02411, charge of Assault 
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1st degree, Armed Criminal Action and Unlawful Possession of a Firearm, that occurred on 
May 25, 2017, the defendant did so by threatening and causing harm to MH. 
  

A person convicted of this offense shall not be eligible for parole. 
  

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count III. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20175212.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo, 
committed the Class D Felony of Unlawful Possession of a Firearm, punishable under 
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a handgun, a firearm, and on 
or about January 2, 2001, the defendant was convicted of the Felony offense of Robbery in 
the First Degree, a Class A Felony, Case Number 16CR00000322-01, in the 16th Circuit 
Court in Jackson County, Missouri. 

 
 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count IV. Unlawful Use of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030-

010Y20175212.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or 
more persons a handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or threatening 
manner. 
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The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

  
 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Luke H. Alsobrook 

  Luke H. Alsobrook  (#66442) 
   Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO - 64106 
  (816) 881-3550 
  lhalsobrook@jacksongov.org 
 

WITNESSES: 
   

    
   

PO Johnathan  VanHoecke, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106  
 





 

 




